

Nos. 09-784 and 09-804

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANICE C. AMARA, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

CIGNA CORPORATION, ET AL.

---

CIGNA CORPORATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

JANICE C. AMARA, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

---

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
*Solicitor of Labor*  
TIMOTHY D. HAUSER  
*Associate Solicitor*  
NATHANIEL I. SPILLER  
*Counsel for Appellate and  
Special Litigation*  
EDWARD D. SIEGER  
*Attorney  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MATTHEW D. ROBERTS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Discussion .....	10
A. The issues in No. 09-804 do not warrant this Court’s review .....	11
B. The issues in No. 09-784 do not warrant this Court’s review .....	19
C. The Court need not grant, vacate, and remand in light of <i>Conkright</i> .....	22
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Aiken v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Alday v. Container Corp. of Am.</i> , 906 F.2d 660 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1026 (1991) ...	11
<i>Bergt v. Retirement Plan for Pilots Employed by MarkAir, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Branch v. G. Bernd Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1574 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Burke v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan</i> , 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1105 (2004) .....	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Burstein v. Retirement Account Plan</i> , 334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	11, 12, 17
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	11, 17
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010) .....	15, 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) .....	11, 12, 16
<i>Edwards v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 134 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Govoni v. Bricklayers, Masons &amp; Plasterers Int’l Union of Am.</i> , 732 F.2d 250 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Harris v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 995 F.2d 877 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Heffner v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Hightshue v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Jensen v. SIPCO, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1050 (1995) .....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Admin. for DuPont Sav. &amp; Inv. Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009) .....	11
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	12
<i>Pierce v. Security Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 23 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Schad v. Stamford Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 08-5962-cv, 2009 WL 4981271 (2d Cir. Dec. 21, 2009) .....	13
<i>Washington v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	17
 Statutes and regulations:	
Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 107-16, § 659, 115 Stat. 137-141 .....	2

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
29 U.S.C. 1001 . . . . .	12
29 U.S.C. 1001(a) . . . . .	11
29 U.S.C. 1001(b) . . . . .	11
29 U.S.C. 1001a . . . . .	12
29 U.S.C. 1022 . . . . .	11
29 U.S.C. 1022(a) . . . . .	2, 3, 11
29 U.S.C. 1022(b) . . . . .	3
29 U.S.C. 1024(b) . . . . .	3
29 U.S.C. 1024(b)(2) . . . . .	11
29 U.S.C. 1024(b)(4) . . . . .	11
29 U.S.C. 1054(h) (Section 204(h)) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1054(g) . . . . .	4
29 U.S.C. 1054(h)(1) (2000) . . . . .	2
29 U.S.C. 1054(h)(2) . . . . .	2
29 U.S.C. 1054(h)(3) . . . . .	2
29 U.S.C. 1054(h)(6) . . . . .	2, 18, 21
29 U.S.C. 1102(b)(3) . . . . .	16
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D) . . . . .	12, 16
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280,	
§ 701(a), 120 Stat. 981 . . . . .	4
29 U.S.C. 1054(b)(5)(B)(iii) . . . . .	4, 18, 20
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.411(d)-6 Q&A-10 (1999) . . . . .	2
Section 1.411(d)-6T, Q&A-10 (1997) . . . . .	2
29 C.F.R. 2520.102-2(b) . . . . .	3

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
Peter J. Wiedenbeck, <i>ERISA in the Courts</i> (2008) . . . . .	11
